

Public Finance

May 8, 2020

IRS Releases Guidance on Virtual TEFRA Hearings

On May 4, 2020, the IRS released guidance for virtual TEFRA hearings in Revenue Procedure 2020-21 (the "Revenue Procedure"). Industry participants had requested such guidance in response to COVID-19 social distancing limitations which made traditional in-person TEFRA hearings impractical or impossible in many jurisdictions. Pursuant to the Revenue Procedure, hearings that are conducted via teleconference "accessible to the residents of the approving governmental unit by calling a toll-free telephone number" are specifically approved and treated as held in a location that, based on the facts and circumstances, is convenient for residents of the approving governmental unit. "Toll-free" telephone numbers are understood to be numbers that can be dialed with no charge to the person placing the call and typically begin with 800, 888, 877 and similar prefixes. While additional options for participation in a hearing, such as additional telephone or internet-based options, are also acknowledged, only meetings providing toll-free telephone access are approved by the Revenue Procedure. For any meeting notices published on or prior to May 11, 2020, for which a toll-free telephone number was not provided in the notice, the Revenue Procedure indicates that such toll-free access number may be provided at least 48 hours prior to the hearing by posting on the appropriate governmental website. The more general implication is that after May 11, TEFRA notices for virtual hearings should include information on how the public may access the hearing, such as by providing the toll-free number to be called and any relevant additional access information. The Revenue Procedure applies to TEFRA hearings held from May 4, 2020 through the end of calendar year 2020 and to any TEFRA hearings held by toll-free teleconference due to COVID-19 prior to the date of publication of the Revenue Procedure.

This memorandum was prepared by the national <u>Public Finance Tax Group</u> of Kutak Rock LLP. Questions, comments or corrections to this memorandum may be addressed to any of the attorneys listed below.

		Contacts	
Adam R. Baird	Spokane	(509) 313-4473	Adam.Baird@KutakRock.com
Kevin L. Barney	Chicago	(312) 602-4117	Kevin.Barney@KutakRock.com
Mitchell J. Bragin	Washington	(202) 828-2450	Mitchell.Bragin@KutakRock.com
Larry L. Carlile	Denver	(303) 292-7783	Larry.Carlile@KutakRock.com
Matthias M. Edrich	Denver	(303) 292-7887	Matthias.Edrich@KutakRock.com
Robert B. Henderson	Omaha	(402) 231-8934	Robert.Henderson@KutakRock.com
David S. Lu	Washington	(202) 828-2468	David.Lu@KutakRock.com
John K. McGill	Omaha	(402) 231-8974	JohnK.McGill@KutakRock.com
Shawn M. Willette	Denver	(303) 292-7788	Shawn.Willette@KutakRock.com

This Client Alert is a publication of Kutak Rock LLP. It is intended to notify our clients and friends of current events and provide general information about public finance issues. This Client Alert is not intended, nor should it be used, as specific legal advice, and it does not create an attorney-client relationship.

© Kutak Rock LLP 2020 – All Rights Reserved. This communication could be considered advertising in some jurisdictions. The choice of a lawyer is an important decision and should not be based solely upon advertisements.